

No. 08-326

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY BEARD,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANCIS HANNON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW J. MATULE
Counsel of Record
DAVID S. CLANCY
CHRISTOPHER G. CLARK
One Beacon Street
31st Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 573-4800

Counsel for Respondent
Francis Hannon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... 9

I. THE FIRST
CIRCUIT PROPERLY
APPLIED ESTABLISHED
SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT..... 10

II. THIS COURT HAS
REPEATEDLY AND
RECENTLY DECLINED
TO REVIEW THE JURISDICTIONAL
ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE 13

III. PETITIONER
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT
THERE IS NO DIRECT CONFLICT
AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS 15

A. The Courts Of Appeals
Consistently Apply This
Court's Personal Jurisdiction
Legal Standard And Only Reach
Different Results Due To Case-By-
Case Analysis Of Relevant Facts 15

B.	There Is No Inherent Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals On The Broader Issue Of Personal Jurisdiction Over Out-Of-State Officials	19
IV.	THE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE IS NOT RIPE FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	22
A.	The First Circuit's Limited, Fact-Specific Holding Does Not Alter Existing Precedent Restricting Most Suits Against Out-Of-State Corrections Officials	22
B.	The First Circuit's Narrow Holding Does Not Threaten To Disrupt Other Interstate Agreements As <i>Amici</i> Apprehend	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	25
<i>Asahi Metal Industries Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	8, 21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 10, 19
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Roanoke River Basin Ass'n</i> , 776 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Dial-Up Services, Inc. v. Oregon</i> , No. 07-00423-PHX-EHC, 2007 WL 4200756 (D. Ariz. Nov. 27, 2007)	20, 21
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 379 (U.S. 2006)	14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Great Western United Corp. v. Kidwell</i> , 577 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Hannon v. Beard</i> , 524 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 4
<i>Kinslow v. Pullara</i> , 538 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Maney v. Ratcliff</i> , 399 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Wis. 1975)	21
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	25
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 954 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Overby v. Johnson</i> , 418 F. Supp. 471 (E.D. Mich. 1976)	21
<i>Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exchange No. 299</i> , 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt</i> , 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- S. Ct. --- (U.S. Oct. 20, 2008).....	14
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- S. Ct. --- (U.S. Oct. 6, 2008).....	14, 20, 21, 22

Taylor v. Phelan,
912 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 20

Trujillo v. Williams,
465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17, 18

United States. v. Ferrara,
54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 20

Ziegler v. Indian River County,
64 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 20

STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 125 App. § 2-1 3, 4

61 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 1061-63..... 3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 5

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tracey Kyckelhahn & Thomas H. Cohen,
Bureau of Justice Statistics,
NCJ 222989, *Civil Rights Complaints
in U.S. District Courts, 1990-2006*
(2008), available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/crcusdc06.htm> 23
